The following tables may give an indication of the estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the
Group’s financial result, segment results and cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2019,
by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to compute
estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this
superseded standard had continued to apply to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these
hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared
under IAS 17.

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report

56

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e)	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group
(continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts
related to
operating

leases as if
under IAS 17

(note (i))

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

Compared
to amounts
reported for
2018 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for the
six months ended 30
June 2019 impacted
by the adoption of
IFRS 16:

Gross profit 13,707,422 59,675 (60,570) 13,706,527 12,554,419

Selling expenses (1,236,521) 2,302 (1,979) (1,236,198) (1,029,741)

Administrative expenses (5,233,830) 166,953 (149,204) (5,216,081) (5,045,522)

Finance costs (1,889,101) 31,574 – (1,857,527) (1,713,218)

Profit before taxation 5,911,175 260,504 (211,753) 5,959,926 5,640,077

Profit for the period 4,327,571 206,330 (166,479) 4,367,422 4,179,617

Reportable segment
result for the six
months ended 30
June 2019 (note 3)
impacted by the
adoption of IFRS 16:

– Survey, design and
  consulting services 480,170 33,090 (27,778) 485,482 695,606

– Construction and
  contracting 3,205,167 135,037 (109,437) 3,230,767 2,820,464

– Industrial
manufacturing 1,554,841 18,937 (18,311) 1,555,467 870,046

– Clean energy,
  environmental
  protection and
  water utilities 513,803 11,907 (7,478) 518,232 632,423

– Investment and
  other businesses 1,307,222 61,533 (48,749) 1,320,006 1,129,211

– Total 6,968,072 260,504 (211,753) 7,016,823 6,237,372

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report

57

CHINA ENERGY ENGINEERING CORPORATION LIMITED 2019 INTERIM REPORT

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e)	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group
(continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts related

to operating
leases as if

under IAS 17
(note (i)&(ii))

Hypothetical
amounts
for 2019

as if under
IAS 17

Compared to
amounts
reported
for 2018

 under
IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the condensed
consolidated statement
of cash flows for the six
months ended 30 June 2019
impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 16:

Net cash used in operating
activities (7,459,589) (213,159) (7,672,748) (16,737,159)

Payments for addition to prepaid
lease payments – (61,167) (61,167) (116,408)

Payments for addition to
property, plant and equipment (1,033,152) 61,167 (971,985) (2,038,002)

Net cash used in investing
activities (5,599,262) – (5,599,262) (7,728,848)

Capital element of lease rentals
paid (181,585) 181,585 – –

Interest element of lease rentals
paid (31,574) 31,574 – –

Net cash generated from
financing activities 3,868,109 213,159 4,081,268 20,227,934

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report

58

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e)	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group
(continued)
Notes:

(i)	 The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows
in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still
applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash flows
and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under